
  

City of San Angelo 

Memo 

Meeting Date: July 21, 2014 

 

To: Planning Commission members 

 

From: Jeff Fisher, Planner 

 

Subject: SV 14-02: Bill Teel, Chandler Signs, a request for approval from 

Section 12.604(b)(1)(A) of the Sign Ordinance which requires an 
aggregate area of all freestanding signs not to exceed one-and-a-
half (1.50) square feet for each one (1.00) linear foot of land on the 
lot’s frontage abutting the primary street, being 177.13 square feet 
for this property, to allow one (1) freestanding sign with a total sign 
area of 400 square feet, on the following property: 

 

Location: 4514 Sherwood Way, located approximately 885 feet east of the 

intersection of Sunset Drive and Sherwood Way; more specifically 
occupying the Red Arroyo Hills Addition, Section 9-B, Lot 11C, in West 
San Angelo. 

 

Purpose: Approval of this request will allow a freestanding sign with a sign 

area of 400 square feet.   
  

Contacts: Bill Teel (Chandler Signs), Applicant               972-739-6516 

Jeff Fisher, Planner                      325-657-4210 
 
 

Summary:  The Planning Commission may:  

 
(1) Approve the request for a variance as submitted; or 

 
(2) Approve the request for a variance with conditions deemed necessary; or 

 
(3) Deny the request for a variance. 

 
 

Recommendation:  Planning staff recommends approving, with conditions the 

requested variance from the Sign Ordinance, Section 12.604(b)(1)(A). 
 



History and Background:  

 

In June 2014, the applicant submitted an application for a Sign Variance to allow one (1) 
freestanding sign on the subject property at 4514 Sherwood Avenue, located on the 
north side of Sherwood Avenue between Sunset Boulevard and Southwest Boulevard.   
 
The sign will be used to direct traffic to two future Hilton Hotels on the subject property; 
the Hilton Garden Inn and the Hilton Homewood Suites.  
 
The property is presently vacant but a building permit has been submitted for a 4-storey, 
162 unit building that will house the 2 hotels. 
 

 

General Information 

 
Existing Zoning: General Commercial (CG) 
 
Existing Land Use: Vacant Land  
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 

 
North: General Commercial (CG) Vacant Commercial Land  

West: General Commercial (CG) Retail Commercial Building 

South: General Commercial (CG) Outback Steakhouse, Cinemark 
Movie Theatre, Kool Smiles 
Dentistry 

East: General Commercial (CG) The Heights Baptist Church, Lin’s 
Restaurant, Logan’s Restaurant 

 
Thoroughfares/Streets: Sherwood Way is defined as an "arterial 

street," which is designed to connect collector 
streets to freeways and carry large volumes of 
traffic at high speeds. Access is secondary 
and mobility is the prime function of this 
street. 

 

Zoning History: The property was annexed within the city in 
1975. 

 
Applicable Regulations: Sign Ordinance 12.600 
 
 Section 12.601.a.  
 "[that] regulation of visual clutter can help 

preserve ....and promote the steady growth 
that is vital to the continued economic health and 
prosperity of [the] city." 

 
 



 
 Section 12.601.e. 
 “city council finds that the visual clutter…is 

detrimental to the economic and commercial 
welfare of the community and detracts from the 
quality of life in the city.” 

 
 Section 12.601.e. 
 “the provisions of this article establish minimum 

standards for signs that directly relate to the use 
of the property, traffic patterns and safety.” 

  
Section 12.604(b) 
(1)     Freestanding Signs. Freestanding on-site 
signs shall be governed by the following 
regulations: 
 
(A)     Area. The aggregate area of all freestanding 
signs shall not exceed an amount equal to one-
and-a-half (1.50) square feet for each one (1.00) 
linear foot of land on the lot’s frontage abutting the 
primary street, except that a minimum forty-eight 
(48) square feet of sign area is allowed regardless 
of lot frontage. In no case shall the sign area of 
any one freestanding sign exceed 250 square 
feet. Only one street frontage shall be considered 
the primary street frontage on a lot. 
 

 The maximum number of freestanding signs 
allowed on a lot shall be five (5). Only one street 
frontage shall be considered the primary street 
frontage on a lot. 

 
 (C) Setback.  A maximum height of 20 feet 

shall be authorized at the property line.  One (1) 
foot of additional setback is required for each two 
(2) feet of height.  A five (5) foot minimum setback 
from the side property line shall be required.   

 
 (D) Height. Maximum sign height of 50 feet in 

a CG Zone. 
 
 
Vision Plan Map: Commercial 
 
Notification Required: No 

 

Analysis: 

  
In order to approve this request, the Planning Commission members are first required to 
find that: 



(1)  There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, buildings, 
topography, vegetation, sign structures or other matters on adjacent lots or within the 
adjacent right-of-way, which would substantially restrict the effectiveness of the sign in 
question; provided, however, that such special circumstances or conditions are unique 
to the particular business or enterprise to which the applicant desires to draw attention 
and do not apply generally to all businesses or enterprises; 

(2)  Such special circumstances were not created by the applicant; 

(3)  The granting of the variance will be in general harmony with the purpose of this 
article and will not be materially detrimental to adjacent property, to the adjacent 
neighborhood, to the persons residing or working in the vicinity or to the public welfare 
in general; 

(4)  The variance applied for represents the minimum variance necessary in order to 
afford relief from the hardship; 

(5)  The variance applied for does not depart from the provisions of this article any more 
than is required to identify the applicant's business or use. 
 
 
The staff recommendation is based upon the statements listed below. 
 
Although staff recommends an increase in sign area to 350 square feet, staff feels that 
400 feet is excessive. If approved, this variance would allow a freestanding sign with a 
sign area in excess of that permitted for commercial freestanding signs in the Sign 
Ordinance.  The proposed sign would have a total sign area of 400 square feet whereas 
the Sign Ordinance allows the aggregate area of all freestanding signs not to exceed an 
amount equal to one-and-a-half (1.50) square feet for each one (1.00) linear foot of land 
on the lot’s frontage abutting the primary street to a maximum of 250 square feet.  The 
subject property has a lot frontage of 118.09 feet allowing a total sign area of 177.13 
square feet. Since the lot frontage is less than 200 feet, only one (1) freestanding sign is 
permitted on this property.  The proposed sign will be 50 feet in height, with each hotel 
having a double face sign area of 20’ long by 10’ wide attached to the freestanding pole 
(see attached).  The colors and materials used will be consistent with the Urban Design 
approval (UDR14-02) for the property.  The required front yard setback is 35 feet for this 
sign (20 feet at the property line plus 15 feet for the remaining 30 feet of height of the 50 
foot sign).   
 
Although the proposed sign meets the front yard setback and is approximately 125 feet 
from the front property line, it does not appear to meet the 5 foot required side yard 
setback from the east property line.  Given the tight space on the property, a reduced 
side yard setback to 2 feet, staff believes, would be acceptable in this location, with no 
further reductions. 
 
There are special circumstances that apply to this property.  This situation is unique 
because there are two hotels on a single property and also because of the shape of the 
lot.  Similar to the HEB sign variance approved in December 2012, (SV 12-04), this 



property also has a narrow lot frontage, and the first 120 feet is covered by an internal 
driveway and access easement. The narrow lot frontage limits the placement of the sign 
further back then what other properties enjoy along Sherwood Way, including the 
Heights Baptist Church, Lin’s Restaurant, the large Billboard sign immediately to the 
west at 4516 Sherwood Way, The Outback Steakhouse and the Kool Smiles Dentistry 
building.  The narrow frontage and width of the property southwards towards Sherwood 
Way requires the hotel also to be built further back, meaning a larger sign would be 
appropriate so that vehicles would be able to better identify the hotel from a greater 
distance.  The proposed sign as shown on the site plan would be approximately 125 
feet back from the front property line, and over 180 feet from Sherwood Way. This is 
much more substantial than the other signs mentioned which benefit from longer lot 
frontages close to Sherwood Way.  Therefore, Criteria 1 is met. 

 
The subject property’s shape was created as part of the Red Arroyo Subdivision plat, 
and was not a result of the applicant.  Of all the possible locations the sign could be 
erected that are still visible to the public, this appears to be the only spot given the 
driveway and the short lot frontage access so Criteria 2 is met. 
 
Granting the sign variance would meet the general purpose of the Sign Ordinance and 
not affect adjacent land in a detrimental way.  As mentioned, there are several 
freestanding signs in the area including for the Heights Baptist Church and Lin’s 
Restaurant, as well as the large billboard sign immediately to the west.  Given the long 
lot frontages for the adjacent properties along Sherwood Way, one more freestanding 
sign in this area, set back at a substantial distance from Sherwood Way would still be in 
general harmony with the purpose of the Sign Ordinance, including the general 
objectives of Section 12.601 which state that “visual clutter…is detrimental to the 
economic and commercial welfare of the community” and that “the provisions…establish 
minimum standards for signs that directly relate to the use of the property, traffic 
patterns and safety”.  Whereas the proposed sign would be set further back than most 
of the signs in this area, and given the long lot frontages of adjacent lots, it would meet 
the minimum standards related to traffic and avoid visual clutter.  Criteria 3 is therefore 
met. 

   
The proposed sign area is over double that amount permitted area under the Sign 
Ordinance.  Planning Staff reviewed the signage on adjacent properties that received 
sign permits, and a similar request for a freestanding sign at the HEB site at 3301 
Sherwood Way (SV 12-04).  The large billboard sign immediately to the west was 
approved for 300 square feet, whereas the Heights Baptist Church and Lin’s Restaurant 
both to the east were approved for 104 square feet and 300 square feet respectfully.  
The existing HEB sign was granted a sign variance for an expansion of 96.95 square 
feet, for a total of 348.95 square feet, whereas the maximum allowable freestanding 
sign in that case was 250 square feet.  Traffic and numerous access points on the 
second frontage street, West Avenue N, were cited as reasons in that case to expand 
the existing sign area along Sherwood Waym, but the limit the expansion to 348.95.  
Numerous access points and traffic at various intersections are not a concern in this 
case, as there is only one entry.  To be consistent with these other sign permits and 
variance approval, Staff recommends limiting the total sign area on this property to 350 
square feet, as the 400 square feet appears to be unnecessary and an over doubling 



that the permitted sign area in the Sign Ordinance. Limiting the sign area to 350 square 
feet would meet Criteria 4 and 5.  

 

 

Proposed Conditions 

 
1. That the proposed freestanding sign be reduced to a maximum of 350 square 

feet, to be consistent with other signs in the area; 
 

2. That the applicant be granted a second variance for a reduced side yard 
setback of 2 feet for the sign, provided they erect the sign in the proposed 
location on the site plan; 

 
3. That no further sign variances be granted for this property.  

 
 
 

Attachments: Excerpt from site location map, showing the general location 

within the City of San Angelo; 
 
  Aerial photo, highlighting subject property;  
 
  Excerpt from zoning map, highlighting subject property; 
 
  Excerpt from vision plan map, highlighting subject property; 
 
  Proposed renderings of signs; 
 
  Site plan, including placement of proposed signs;  
 
  Photos of property and surrounding properties; and 
 
  Applicant's responses from application. 
 
   

Presentation:  Jeff Fisher, Planner 

 

Reviewed by: Roxanne Johnston, Planner  

 



 



 



 



  



 
  



 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 


